
 
Argyll and Bute Council 
Comhairle Earra-Ghàidheal Agus Bhòid 
 
Executive Director:  Douglas Hendry 
 

Kilmory, Lochgilphead, PA31 8RT 
Tel:  01546 602127  Fax:  01546 604435 

DX 599700 LOCHGILPHEAD 
 

1 December 2020 
 

 
NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
A meeting of the ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY will be held BY SKYPE on 
TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2020 at 4:00 PM, which you are requested to attend. 
 
 

Douglas Hendry 
Executive Director 

 

 
BUSINESS 

 

 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: TIGH NA TORRAN, LOCHGAIR, 
LOCHGILPHEAD (REF: 20/0013/LRB)  

  (a) Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation (Pages 3 - 20) 
 

  (b) Comments from Interested Parties (Pages 21 - 36) 
 

  (c) Comments from Applicant (Pages 37 - 96) 
 

 
Argyll and Bute Local Review Body 

 
 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair)
 Councillor Richard Trail 
  
 
 Contact: Fiona McCallum  Tel: 01546 604392  

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



xxxxxxxxxx

xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx
xxxxx

Page 3 Agenda Item 3a



Page 4



Page 5



xxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxxx

Page 6



Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 6

Central Validation Team at Argyll and Bute Council 1A Manse Brae Lochgilphead PA31 8RD  Tel: 01546 605518  Email: 
planning.hq@argyll-bute.gov.uk 

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100258643-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online form only. The  Planning Authority will allocate an Application Number when 
your form is validated. Please quote this reference if you need to contact the planning Authority about this application.

Description of Proposal
Please describe accurately the work proposed: * (Max 500 characters)

Has the work already been started and/ or completed? 
[...]
Argyll

Sections and Site plan as proposed

May 2020 1:100, 1:200 @ A2

KM 19-2653-P-03 A

Mr Iain Torrance

PLANNING

Scale: 1:100

SECTION B-B1 Scale: 1:100

SECTION C-C3
METRES

SCALE 1:100

0 5

Scale: 1:100

SECTION A-A2

Scale: 1:200

SITE PLAN4
METRES

SCALE 1:200

0 10

N

P
age 19



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
Argyll and Bute Council 

Development & Economic Growth   
 

Delegated Planning Application Report and Report of Handling as required by 
Schedule 2 of the Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) 
(Scotland) Regulations 2013 relative to applications for Planning Permission or 
Planning Permission in Principle 
 

 
Reference No: 20/00898/PP 
Planning Hierarchy: Local 
Applicant: Mr Iain Torrance 
Proposal: Demolition of rear extension and erection of front and rear two 

storey extensions 
Site Address:  Tigh Na Torran, Lochgair, Lochgilphead, Argyll And Bute PA31 8SD 
  

  
DECISION ROUTE 
 

Sect 43 (A) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 
 

 
(A)  THE APPLICATION 
 

(i) Development Requiring Express Planning Permission 

 Erection of front and rear extensions 

 Formation of 2 no. dormer additions on the front elevation 

 Alterations to existing parking and turning area 

 External alterations to existing house 
 
(ii) Other specified operations 

 Demolition of extension and dormer on rear elevation and 2no. dormers 
on front elevation 

 Alterations to internal layout 
 

 
(B) RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That planning permission be refused for the reasons set out in this report 
 

 
(C) CONSULTATIONS:   
 

 Area Roads – 29th May 2020 – Recommend deferral of determination pending 
submission of a plan drawing showing parking and turning for 3 no. vehicles within 
the application site to the satisfaction of the Council’s Roads and Amenity Services. 
 
SEPA - 1st June 2020 - Refer to SEPA standing advice for planning authorities and 
developers on development management consultations.  
 

[...]
ential extension is consistent 
with the LDP Settlement and Spatial Strategy as established by policy LDP DM1. 
 
Flood Risk 
Having regard to SEPA standing advice for planning authorities and developers, I 
am satisfied that the proposed development to extend an existing house falls within 
one of the low flood risk categories set out in that advice, and as such will not give 
rise to unacceptable flood risk issues. 
 
Siting, Scale, Massing, Form, Materials and Design Details 
The siting, scale, massing, form, material finishes and detailed design of the 
proposed development fall to be assessed under policy LDP 9 of the LDP as well as 
associated supplementary guidance (SG LDP) on “Sustainable Siting and Design 
Principles.” 
 
Paragraphs 8.1 and 8.2 of the above supplementary guidance give specific policy 
guidance on “Alterations, Extension, Conversions.” As such this guidance will be 
given significant weight in this assessment. The LDP policy can be considered in full 
on the Council’s web-site, however excerpts have been reproduced below for 
convenience. 
 
Para. 8.1 acknowledges the value of carefully designed extensions going on to state 
that: 
 

“…care needs to be taken to ensure that the design, scale and materials 
used are appropriate in relation to the existing house and neighbouring 
properties.” 

 
Para 8.2 continues: - 
 

“Alterations and extensions should be in scale and designed to reflect the 
character of the original dwellinghouse so that the appearance of the 
building and the amenity of the surrounding area are not adversely affected. 
The following criteria will be taken into account when considering house 
extensions: 

1) Extensions should not dominate the original existing building by way 
of size, scale, proportion or design; 

Page 24



 

 

2) External materials should be complimentary to the existing 
property.” 

 
There is no dispute that the property would benefit from sensitive extension and 
alterations which would result in an improvement in its appearance and benefit to the 
visual amenity of the locality. 
 
However, this is not incompatible with the adopted policy requirement that extensions 
should reflect the character of existing houses and should not dominate the original 
existing house. In other words, the planning authority is fully supportive of investment 
and proposed extension of this house in principle.  It is considered that the detailed 
design proposals, specifically the relatively large and prominent front extension, will 
not be consistent with relevant LDP policy. 
 
The existing local built development pattern is characterised by detached houses 
fronting onto a public road which runs along the edge of the loch. There is a variety 
of house styles however one important common feature is that they have a generally 
rectangular plan and volumetrically simple pitched roof form oriented such that the 
line of the main roof ridge runs generally parallel with the public road. This 
predominantly rectangular building footprint and simple roof form presenting the front 
roof slope to the principle elevation (and gables to the end elevations) reflects the 
traditional Scottish house typology. 
 
The proposed front extension is sited symmetrically about the centreline of the 
principal elevation of the existing house. The front (east elevation) of the proposed 
extension is 4.56 metres wide and it will project 4.65 metres in front of the front wall 
of the principal elevation of the house. The ridge of the roof is the same height as 
that of the existing house and it is orientated at 90O relative to the existing house such 
that it presents a gabled elevation to the front elevation. 
 
As a result, the proposed development will obscure a significant proportion of the 
existing front elevation. Taking into account the effects of perspective (where nearer 
objects appear larger and take visual precedence over objects behind) and prevailing 
ground levels, the strong gabled form of the front extension will dominate the 
traditional simple form and character of the existing house behind. In particular, the 
apex of the gabled roof to the extension will appear significantly higher than the 
height of the original house. Whilst of arguably lesser relative significance than siting, 
scale, massing and height, the higher eaves level of the proposed extension relative 
to the original house will accentuate the dominance of the proposed development 
relative to the existing house.  
 
The principal public elevation of a house is by nature, the most sensitive to change, 
and as such there is a general planning principle that the most appropriate siting for 
extensions to a house is to the rear or to the side. Front extensions are generally 
limited to porches or considerably more modest ‘bay’ windows. 
 
The simple roof form of this house, with ridge orientated generally in line with the line 
of the front boundary is a strong element of its character. The replacement of 2 no. 
existing dormers with enlarged dormers on the front elevation (in of themselves) 
reflect the form of the house, on balanced assessment. Having the height of the 
dormer roof ridges set even slightly below that of the ridge would be a significant 
improvement, however, taking into account the benefits of positive improvements to 
this property, then the dormers can be supported notwithstanding these concerns. 
However, the further addition of a relatively large gabled extension occupying almost 
the full width of existing roof plane remaining between the dormers will introduce an 

Page 25



 

 

inappropriately dominant and ‘cluttered’ form of development at first floor/roof level 
at odds with the simple, tradition form and character of the house, and that of nearby 
development.   
 
This resultant combined form with its more complex intersecting roof forms and T-
shaped plan with central forwardly projecting gable-ended wing does not reflect the 
volumetrically 
[...]
The extension at Tayvallich is arguably the most similar in 
nature to the proposed development. It is noted that the cubic volume (or 
massing) of the proposed extension at “Tigh na Torran” is in the region of five 
to six times larger than the example submitted at Tayvallich. One of the 
fundamental considerations required by policy is the scale and massing of 
the development in relation to the original house. Given such a significant 
difference in scale, the example at Tayvallich is not considered to be a helpful 
comparison to support the current application. Development at all of these 
properties (with the exception of the house at Tayvallich and “The Old Manse” 
at Lochgair have been thoroughly assessed in relation to the proposed 
development prior to my initial e-mail of 18th October. It is considered that 
none of these examples are similar in terms of siting, scale, massing, form 
and design to the proposed extension. The precedents submitted show 
examples of much smaller front additions to original houses, or new houses 
designed with additive forms, where those extensions or additive forms are 
of an appropriately subordinate scale and design relative to the original house 
or the main volumetric form of the house. However, none of these examples 
come close to the scale and massing of the proposed front extension and as 
such cannot be accepted as an appropriate comparison. 
 
It is important to note that a revised design (at “Tigh na Torran “) of similar 
scale, massing, form, height and general design to those examples put 
forward by the applicant at Tayvallich; “The Old Manse”, “Gair Cottage” and 
“Taobh an Loch” (all in Lochgair) are likely to have been supported by the 
planning authority without need for a review had the dialogue not been 
stopped by the applicant. Likewise, a shallow projecting bay feature of very 
similar dimensions and design to that at “Achnabraec”, Lochgair (again 
submitted by the applicant as a precedent) would also ha
[...]
ssessment that extensions should be carefully 
designed to have an appropriate relationship with the character of the existing 
development and should not dominate it. 
 
By reason of siting across the front and centre of the existing principal elevation; 
comparatively large scale and massing relative to the original house; assertive 
gabled elevation composition; projection 4.65 metres in front of the wall of the front 
elevation of the existing house, the proposed development will obscure much of the 
existing house from public view and will visually dominate it. This would be clearly 
contrary to established policy to the detriment of the visual amenities of the local 
area. No supporting information has been received which demonstrates an 
exceptional case to support a departure from policy. 
 
The applicant submitted several precedent examples of front additions which by 
reason of scale and design, do successfully respect the character of the original 
houses. However they do so principally because they are considerably smaller than 
the extension proposed. As such they cannot support a comparatively much larger 
extension. The local planning authority has always been open to exploring a revised 
design however the applicant chose to submit a notice of review instead. It is likely 
that a revised design similar to several of the examples submitted e.g at Tayvallich 
and “The Old Manse” would have been supported without need for a review. The 
planning authority actively sought to explore a revised design. This opportunity was 
declined by the applicant and he submitted a notice of review instead. 
 
It has not been demonstrated that adequate parking and turning provision can be 
provided to support the demand generated by the proposed development. 
 
Having regard to all material considerations, it is therefore recommended that the 
application be refused as contrary to the relevant policies of the Local Development 
Plan. 

 

 
(Q) Is the proposal consistent with the Development Plan: No 
 

 
(R) Reasons why Planning Permission or Planning Permission in Principle Should 

be Refused: 

Page 30



 

 

 
 It is recommended that the application be refused as being inconsistent with Local 
Development Plan policy. 

 

 
(S) Reasoned justification for a departure to the provisions of the Development 

Plan 
 

 Not applicable 
 

 
(T) Need for notification to Scottish Ministers or Historic Environment Scotland: 

No 
 

 
Author of Report: Norman Shewan Date: 9th November 2020 
 
Reviewing Officer: 

 

Date: 9th November 2020 

 
Fergus Murray 
Head of Development and Economic Growth 

 

  

Page 31



 

 

 

APPENDIX TO DECISION REFUSAL NOTICE 
 

Appendix relative to application 20/00898/PP 

 
(A) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” 

amendment in terms of Section 32A of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to the initial 
submitted plans during its processing. 

Yes 

A revised site layout plan showing parking and turning for 3 no. 
vehicles has been submitted. (The Area Roads Engineer has 
advised that this revised layout is not acceptable.) 

(B) The reasons why planning permission has been refused:  
 

1) By reason of siting, scale. massing, form, material finishes and detailed 
design, the proposed development will not reflect the character of the 
existing house, but will result in an overly dominant extension relative 
to the existing property and as such will have an unduly detrimental 
impact upon local visual amenity contrary to Local Development Plan 
policy LDP 9 and Supplementary Guidance on Sustainable Siting and 
Design Principles. 
 

2) The application has failed to demonstrate adequate provision for 
parking and turning of 3 no. vehicles within the application site to the 
satisfaction of the local planning authority in consultation with the 
Council’s Roads and Amenity Services to potential detriment to public 
road safety and the free flow of traffic on the public road contrary to 
Local Development Plan policy LDP 11 and SG LDP TRAN 6. 

 

Page 32



Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 From: roadsconsmaki
 Sent: 09 November 2020 18:07

 To: maki, planning
 Cc: Love, David; Shewan, Norman; McCallum, Fiona

 Subject: RE: Intimation of Receipt of Notice of Review Reference 
20/0013/LRB (Planning Ref: 20/00898/PP ‐ Tigh na Torran, 
Lochgair, Lochgilphead, PA31 8SD [OFFICIAL]

 Attachments: 20.00898.PP.pdf

Classification: OFFICIAL
Hi Fiona,

I have attached a copy of my previous response for info. The applicant 
submitted a plan showing parking 
and turning for three vehicles at the same time as this appeal came in. The 
parking layout didn’t work 
but the issue can be resolved.

To confirm. The applicant will be able to provide parking and turning within 
the site edged red.

Regards

James

Page 35



 Development and Infrastructure - Roads and Amenity Services Application No. 20 00898 PP 
 OBSERVATIONS ON PLANNING APPLICATION Contact James Ross 
 Tel. 01546-604655 
 Grid Reference 192451  690463 Dated Received 27/05/2020 
 Return By Date 17/06/2020 
 Applicant Mr Iain Torrance Call By Date 
 Proposed Development Demolition of rear ext. erection of new extensions District Mid-Argyll 
 Location Tigh Na Torran, Lochgair Recommendation 
 Type of consent Detailed Permission Defer Decision 
 Drawing Refs. 

 Comments 

 Conditions/Reasons for refusal/deferment 
  
 REASON FOR DEFERMENT 
  
 1. Applicant to submit a plan showing turning and parking for 3 vehicles within application site. For approval  
   by Roads & Infrastructure Services. 

 Notes for Intimation to Applicant 
 (i) Construction Consent (S21)* 
 (ii) Road Bond (S17)* 
 (iii) Road Opening Permit (S56)* 
 (iv) No surface water discharge* 
 *Relevant Section of the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 
 Signed: J. Ross Date 29/05/2020 ID 5712 
 Actual Return Date 29/05/2020 Replied 

29 May 2020 Copies to : Planning             Page 1 of 
[...]
 we feel that the building has been designed to increase the 

desirability of the existing dwelling and therefore the surrounding area and elements of this 

design also reflect components of the existing dwellings in the surrounding neighbouring 

properties and therefore is in keeping character with this area. We are also encouraging 

sustainability and energy efficiently in the development by our material choice and solar 

thermal panels and allowing for South facing windows, to allow as much solar gain as 

possible into the property to increase energy efficiency. 

 

Access 

We understand there is a concern from the road department regarding the parking provision, 

but as can be seen from James Ross’s comments to the Local Review appeal alongside his 

objection,  the site plan and the photographs there is ample space for parking and turning of 

three vehicles.  

 

We have therefore been in discussion with the James Ross, from the roads department and 

they have agreed an alternative layout, as can be seen from the attached drawing 19-2653-P-

03B. I have also shown the email received from the road department confirming that this 

meets their standards below: 

 

Page 38



 

 

 
 

 

Kathryn Macdonald,  

Bowman Stewart 

 

Page 39



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Submission to Local Review Body 

 

by 

 

Iain Torrance 

 

In respect of non-determination of Planning Application 20/00898/PP 

 

for 

 

Demolition of rear extension and erection of front and rear two storey 

extensions 

 

at 

 

Tigh na Torran, Lochgair, PA31 8SD 

  

Page 41



2 
 

 

Introduction 

This is a submission to the Local Review Body in respect of the request to make a determination of 

Planning Application 20/00898/PP (“the Application”) on the basis of non-determination by Planning  

within the prescribed period for determination of the Application. 

I will leave it to the LRB’s Legal and Regulatory Support to commen
[...]
mprove the look of Tigh na Torran would be warmly welcomed.  It, along with 

neighbouring houses overlooking Loch Gair. are very distinct architecturally, and therefore 

an extension to the property would not adversely affect the amenity aspect of the village. 

I suggest local opinion should be a positive factor that should be taken into account by the LRB. 

Indeed, I would go further and suggest that the best judges of local visual amenity are the Lochgair 

residents themselves. 

4. Recommendation for Refusal - LDP 9 

The Recommendation in The Report is to refuse permission under LDP 9. 
 
 By reason of siting, scale. massing, form, material finishes and detailed design, the proposed 
development will not reflect the character of the existing house, but will result in an overly dominant 
extension relative to the existing property and as such will have an unduly detrimental impact upon 
local visual amenity contrary to Local Development Plan policy LDP 9 and Supplementary Guidance 
on Sustainable Siting and Design Principles. 
 

‘Domination’ & Visual Impact on Amenity 
In Section 2, in my response to The Report, I show that the new extension does not 
dominate the existing property. In all public views of the property the extension is 
subservient, and it is subservient on all calculations. It is my position, supported by local 
opinion, that the extension and the changes will have a positive impact on the local visual 
amenity.  
 
The judgment of the ‘impact’ should hold in the balance the existing property against the 
outcome were the Application to be approved; taken in the context of the local area and 
planning history. It is my position that The Report fails to properly consider these matters. 
 

  

Page 43



4 
 

Material finishes 
These were selected to be in the Argyll style rather than those of the existing 1960s kit 
house. However, I am open to other finishes as a Planning Condition as noted in Section 2 
 
Design 
The design is very simil
[...]
Completion’ 
to the Planning Authority specifying the date upon which the development was 
completed. 

 
 A Road Opening Permit under the Roads (Scotland) Act 1984 must be obtained from 

the Council’s Roads Engineers prior to the formation/alteration of a junction with the 
public road. 

 
 The access shall be constructed and drained to ensure that no surface water is 

discharged onto the public road. 
 
  

Page 91



APPENDIX TO DECISION APPROVAL NOTICE 
 
Appendix relative to application 17/01879/PP 
 
(A) Has the application required an obligation under Section 75 of the 

Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended): 
No  

 
(B) Has the application been the subject of any “non-material” 

amendment in terms of Section 32A of the Town and Country 
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) to the initial submitted 
plans during its processing. 

Yes – 
Amended 
Location 
Plan, Site 
Plan, and 
Existing 

Elevations 
submitted 
28/07/17. 
This is to 
show land 
outside red 
site line in 
applicant’s 
ownership 
outlined in 

blue.  
 

(C) The reason why planning permission has been approved:  
             

The proposal conforms to the relevant policies of the development plan, and 
there are no other material considerations, including matters raised by third 
parties, which would warrant departure from these policies. 
 

 

Page 92



P
age 93



P
age 94



Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation
	Householder_Application-2
	19-2653-P-01 existing
	Sheets and Views
	01-EXIST-A2


	19-2653-P-02A
	Sheets and Views
	02-sketchA-A2


	19-2653-P-03 A
	Sheets and Views
	03-site plan-A2



	3b Comments from Interested Parties
	Roads Response

	3c Comments from Applicant
	LRB - Applicant Submission - Tigh na Torran
	LRB - Revised Parking Layout - Tigh na Torran
	Sheets and Views
	03-site plan-A2


	LRB - Applicant Submission - Appendix C - Tigh na Torran - document-21668542 (report o

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES of MEETING of ARGYLL AND BUTE LOCAL REVIEW BODY held BY SKYPE  
on TUESDAY, 8 DECEMBER 2020  

 
 

Present: Councillor David Kinniburgh (Chair) 
 

 Councillor Mary-Jean Devon 
 

Councillor Richard Trail 
 

Attending: Iain Jackson, Governance, Risk and Safety Manager (Adviser) 
Fiona McCallum, Committee Services Officer (Minutes) 
 

 
 1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

 2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 3. CONSIDER NOTICE OF REVIEW REQUEST: TIGH NA TORRAN, LOCHGAIR, 
LOCHGILPHEAD (REF: 20/0013/LRB)  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  He explained that no person present 
would be entitled to speak other than the Members of the Local Review Body (LRB) 
and Mr Jackson who would provide procedural advice if required. 
 
He advised that his first task would be to establish if the Members of the LRB felt that 
they had sufficient information before them to come to a decision on the Review. 
 
Councillor Trail advised that he would normally like to see the site and its 
surroundings but in this case he thought that some good photographs had been 
provided, not only of the house, but the surrounding houses too which, to his mind, 
gave a good impression of what the house would look like.  He said he did not think 
a site visit would add anything to his understanding of the case and he confirmed 
that he had enough information before him to come to a decision. 
 
Councillor Devon confirmed that she too felt she had enough information before her 
which, she said, had been well documented with good photographs. 
 
Councillor Trail advised that this all seemed to revolve around Supplementary 
Guidance in the Local Development Plan in respect of the suitable siting of 
extensions.  He commented that looking at the plans and elevations of the proposed 
development he came to the same conclusion as the Planning Officer that this was 
an inappropriate development.  He said that he thought the front elevation would be 
completely spoiled by the “sticking out piece”.  He confirmed that he was minded to 
go with the Planning Officer’s recommendation of refusal. 
 
Councillor Devon commented that she was saddened that the Applicant and 
Planners had been unable to reach an agreement.  She confirmed that she felt the 
scale and massing of the proposed development would be out of keeping with what 
planning were trying to achieve.  She advised that on this occasion she would agree 
with the Planning recommendation. 



 
Councillor Kinniburgh said that he tended to agree with his fellow Councillors.  He 
commented that it all hinged around the east elevation of the house and that he 
thought that all other aspects of the proposed development were satisfactory to the 
Planning Officer.  He said it was obvious that it was the east elevation that was 
causing concern due to the amount which would protrude from the original building.  
He said he tended to agree with the Planning Officer in this respect.  He advised that 
he had noted that the Planning Officer had given two reasons for refusal.  He pointed 
out that reason 2 referred to the failure to demonstrate adequate provision of parking 
and turning of 3 no. vehicles within the application site.  He advised that he had 
noted from the paperwork submitted by the Roads Officer that this requirement 
would have been achieved, so should no longer be a reason for refusal. 
 
Councillor Kinniburgh advised, that like Councillor Devon, he was disappointed that 
the Applicant had not seen fit to maintain a dialogue with the Planners.  He said that 
it appeared to him from reading the report that they were just about to get there and 
have something which may possibly have been acceptable to both parties.  He 
confirmed that he agreed with reason for refusal number 1: 
 
By reason of siting, scale, massing, form, material finishes and detailed design, the 
proposed development will not reflect the character of the existing house, but will 
result in an overly dominant extension relative to the existing property and as such 
will have an unduly detrimental impact upon local visual amenity contrary to Local 
Development Plan policy LDP 9 and Supplementary Guidance on Sustainable siting 
and Design Principles.   
 
The Chair formally moved that the Application be refused and this was seconded by 
Councillor Trial and also supported by Councillor Devon.  
 
Decision 
 
The Argyll and Bute Local Review Body, having considered the merits of the case de 
novo, unanimously agreed to refuse planning permission for the following reason: 
 
By reason of siting, scale, massing, form, material finishes and detailed design, the 
proposed development will not reflect the character of the existing house, but will 
result in an overly dominant extension relative to the existing property and as such 
will have an unduly detrimental impact upon local visual amenity contrary to Local 
Development Plan policy LDP 9 and Supplementary Guidance on Sustainable siting 
and Design Principles.   
 
(Reference: Notice of Review and Supporting Documentation and comments from 
Interested Parties, submitted) 


